

[3524]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

AS NO: 388 OF 2019

Between:

Chodabathula Veera Satya Rama Krishna, S/o Venkata Rao, Aged 34
years, Occ: Business, R/o Flat No.E-1, Gopal Buildings, Besides
Reliance Petrol Bunk, Kakinada, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1

AND

1. M/s. Rashi Peripherals Ltd., Office Aristo House, 5th Floor Corner of
Telli Galli Andheri (E), Mumbai-400 060.
2. M/s.Rashi Peripherals Pvt. Ltd., 46-7-35, Visram Arcade Danavaipeta,
Rajahmundry-533 103, East Godavari District.

Respondents No.1 and 3/Appellants

3. American Power Conversion (India) Pvt., Ltd., Rep. by Schnieder
Electric, #16, Row House, Goyal Inter City, Behind Drive in Cinema,
Thaltej Road, Ahmedabad, Gujarati-380 054.

...Respondent No.3/Respondent No.2



Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permitted to withdraw the expenses awarded (costs of the suit) i.e Rs.6,25,921/-, furnishing any security, in the credit of A.S No. 388 of 2019, on the file of this Hon'ble Court, Pending disposal of AS No. 388 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner :.

Counsel for the Respondent :T V JAGGI REDDY

ORDER:

“This application has been filed by respondent No.1/plaintiff, seeking permission to withdraw the costs awarded in the suit, amounting to Rs.6,25,921/-, without furnishing any security, in connection with A.S. No.388 of 2019.

2. Sri T.V.Jaggi Reddy, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 submits that the 1st respondent/plaintiff has already been granted such permission by the Hon'ble Supreme Court by order dated 20.04.2022 passed in Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.1529 of 2021, a copy of which is annexed to the present application.

3. In light of the above, the Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh, shall take appropriate steps to give effect to the directions issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

4. Accordingly, I.A. No.1 of 2025 is disposed of.”

Sd/- A. VENUGOPAL RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For /


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional District Judge, Kakinada
2. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
3. M/s. Rashi Peripherals Ltd., Office Aristo House, 5th Floor Corner of Telli Galli Andheri (E), Mumbai-400 060.
4. M/s.Rashi Peripherals Pvt. Ltd., 46-7-35, Visram Arcade Danavaipeta, Rajahmundry-533 103, East Godavari District.
5. The Schnieder Electric, American Power Conversion (India) Pvt., Ltd., , #16, Row House, Goyal Inter City, Behind Drive in Cinema, Thaltej Road, Ahmedabad, Gujarati-380 054.(2 to 4 By RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. T V JAGGI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. The Section Officer, AS Section, High Court of A.P.
8. The Section Officer, Accounts Section, High Court of A.P.
9. **Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:18/07/2025

ORDER

AS.No.388 of 2019

DIRECTION

